# REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

# REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BLOOMINGTON RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AND RECORD OF ACTION

December 17, 2024

# FROM

NOEL CASTILLO, Director, Department of Public Works – Special Districts LUTHER SNOKE, Chief Executive Officer, County Administrative Office

# <u>SUBJECT</u>

Kessler Park Statues Project

## **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

- 1. Acting as the governing body of San Bernardino County:
  - a. Approve an allocation of \$220,000 from the Fifth District's Board of Supervisors operating budget to the Bloomington Recreation and Park District for the Kessler Park Statues Project.
  - b. Approve **Contract No. 24-1251** with the Bloomington Recreation and Park District to provide funding for the Kessler Park Statues Project, in the amount of \$220,000, for the contract term of December 17, 2024 through December 31, 2025.
  - c. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary budget adjustments, as detailed in the Financial Impact section, to provide funding for the Kessler Park Statues Project (Four votes required).
- 2. Acting as the governing body of Bloomington Recreation and Park District:
  - a. Approve the Capital Improvement Program Kessler Park Statues Project, in the amount of \$270,000.
  - b. Approve **Contract No. 24-1251** with San Bernardino County for Bloomington Recreation and Park District to receive funding for the Kessler Park Statues Project, in the amount of \$220,000, from Fifth District's Board of Supervisors operating budget for a contract term of December 17, 2024 through December 31, 2025.
  - c. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary budget adjustments as detailed in the Financial Impact section, for the Kessler Park Statues Project (Four votes required).

(Presenter: Noel Castillo, Director, 387-7906)

## **COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES**

Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The recommended contract will be funded by the Fifth District's Board of Supervisors operating budget for 2023-24 and 2024-25.

The total estimated cost of the Kessler Park Statues Project (Project) is \$270,000. This item allocates \$220,000 from the Fifth District's Board of Supervisors 2024-25 operating budget for the Project, with the remaining \$50,000 already funded using available reserves in the Bloomington Recreation and Park District – Capital Improvement Program (CIP) fund, which was funded by a \$50,000 transfer from the Fifth District's Board of Supervisors operating budget in 2023-24.

The following 2024-25 budget adjustments are requested for this item:

Fund Center/Fund	Commitment Item/GL Account	Description	Action	Amount
San Bernardino County				
1005001000	55305030	Operating Transfer Out	Increase	\$220,000
1005001000 Bloomington	52002000 Recreation and Parl	Operating Expenses – Services and Supplies	Decrease Program:	\$220,000
6250003166	40909975	Operating Transfers In	Increase	\$220,000
6250003166	54304030	Structures and Improvements to Structures	Increase	\$270,000
3166	37008880	Fund Balance Reserved – Available Reserve	Decrease	\$50,000

Sufficient appropriation for the Project will be included in future recommended budgets, as needed.

### BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The recommended contract will assist the Fifth District Supervisor with the public purpose of providing for the public health, recreation, welfare, and social needs of county residents. It also aligns with the Countywide vision by installing two statues at the entrance of the main Kessler Park corridor. These statues, portraying a boy baseball player and a girl softball player, will promote community pride and unity, particularly among local athletic leagues who use the park as their home field.

The Chief Executive Officer, at the direction of the Supervisor of the respective district that the contract serves, may extend the term of the contract, in writing, under the following conditions:

- a. In aggregate all extensions do not exceed 12 calendar months;
- b. Is specifically requested by the Contractor;
- c. Will not change the project goals or scope of services;
- d. Is in the best interest of the County and Contractor in performing the scope of services under the contract; and
- e. Does not alter the amount of compensation under the contract.

### PROCUREMENT

Not applicable.

### **REVIEW BY OTHERS**

This item has been reviewed by Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Charlene Huang, Auditor-Controller Manager, 382-7022) on November 21, 2024; County Counsel (Julie Surber, Principal Assistant County Counsel, and Sophie A. Curtis, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on November 21, 2024; Finance (Jessica Trillo, 387-4222, and Stephanie Maldonado, 387-4378, Administrative Analysts) on December 3, 2024; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on December 2, 2024.

Kessler Park Statues Project December 17, 2024

Record of Action of the Board of Directors Bloomington Recreation and Park District

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

## APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD/SECRETARY

ΒY the

DATED: December 17, 2024



- cc: CAO Maldonado w/ agree Contractor c/o CAO w/ agree File w/ agree
- JLL 12/18/2024